60 Victoria. 3rd October. 157

Hantsport—Wharf, $6,000 : Margaretville— Reconstruction of pier, £5,000 ; Morden—
Repairs to wharf, 84,000 ; Oyster Pond—Repairs to breakwater, £700 : Port Hood—
Repairs to whart, $1,500 ; Port Maitland, County of Yarmouth— Repairs to breakwater,
£3,500 : Trout Cove—Repairs to breakwater, $4,000; Yarmouth Harbour—Repairs to
protection works, 83,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

33. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers—New Brunswick :— Anderson’s
Hollow—Repairs to breakwater, $1,100 ; St. John Harhour—Repairs to, and extension
of, protection work at base of Fort Dufferin, $3,400 ; Herring Cove—Repairs to break-
water, $1,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

34. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eleven thousand eight hundred and tifty
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers—Prince Edward Island :—
China Point—Repairs to piers, 3500 ; New London—Repairs, $750: Port Selkirk—
Repairs to wharf, $600 ; Summerside Harbour—Protection works, $7,500 : Tignish—-
Repairs to breakwater, $2,500, for the vear ending 30th June, 1897. /

35. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirty-four thousand three hundred and
fifty dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers— Quebec :— Chicoutimi
—Extension of wharf, $5,000 ; Coteau du Lac—Repairs to wharf, $300; Coteau Land-
ing— Repairs to wharf, 1,000 ; Grand Pabos-—Repairs to breakwater, $500: Kamou-
raska—Repairs to wharf, $1,000 ; I Assomption—Improvements of river, 1,000 ; Little
Métis—Survey for harbour of refuge, $3,000 ; Lower St. Lawrence—Landing places for
fishing boats, 81,500 : New Carlisle—Repairs to wharf, $850 ; Port Daniel— Repairs to
wharf, $2,000; Riviere Ouelle—Repairs to wharf, $2,000: Riviere Ste. Anne de la
Pérade—Repairs to protection works, $3,000; Ste. Anne du Saguenay— Extension of
wharf to shore, $5,000; Ste. Famil'e-—Repairs to wharf, 1,500 : St. Irénde— Repairs
to, and extension of, wharf to shore, $4,000; St. Jean Port Joli—Repairs to wharf,
3500 ; Three Rivers—Repairs to icebreaker, $500; Touladie River—Improvement of,
$1,500, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

36. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and two thousand five hun-
dred dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers—Ontario :—Burling-
ton Channel—Repairs to piers, ¥10,000 : Cobourg—Repairs to piers, $3,000 ; Goderich—
Reconstruction of breakwater and repairs to piers, $28,000; Kincardine— Repairs
to piers, 15,000 ; Kingsville—Repairs to landing pier, $10,000 ; I’Orignal—Reconstruc-
tion of wharf, 14,500 ; Port Burwell—Improvement of harbour, provided interested
parties expend a sum of $50,000, $15,000; River Thames—Dredging at the mouth of,
£6,000 ; Thornbury—Repairs to wharf, £1,000, for the year ending 30th June, I897.

37. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Nineteen thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers—British Columbia :—Columbia River—Protec-
tion of bank at Revelstoke, Government of British Columbia contributing like amount,
£10,500 ; Columbia River—Removal of rocks above Revelstoke, $2,000; Columbix
River—Increased facilities for navigation purposes at the foot of Kootenay Rapids—
(Revote $800,) $1,000; Duncan River—Improvement of, $3,000 ; Okanagan River—
Improvement of, $500; Williamn’s Head Quarantine—Repairs to wharf and improve-
ment of water service, $2,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1X97.

38. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eight hundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Slides and Booms—Riviére Coulonge, Ottawa District—To provide for full
and final settlement of all claims for past and prospective damages to riparian properties
by back water, due to the construction of a dam at High Falls, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

39. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirteen thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for Roads and Bridges—Sappers Bridge, Ottawa—Extraordinary repairs,
£6,000 ; Approach to Union Bridge from Hull—Permanent pavement of causeway,
£7,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

40. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Nineteen thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Telegraphs— Land and cable telegraph lines for the cea coasts
and islands of the lower river and Gulf of St. Lawrence and the Maritime Provinces,




